

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.9231 OF 2020
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT (L) NO.9229 OF 2020

Zuber Ahmed Siddiqui & Ors. .. Applicants/Plaintiffs
v/s.
Nehrunagar Shivalaya Co-operative
Housing Society Ltd. & Ors. .. Defendants

Mr. Prateek Sakseria a/w Ms. Deepti Mohan, Mr. Saket Mone, Subit
Chakrabarti & Shantam Mandhyan i/b. Vidhi Partners for the plaintiffs.

Mr. Abhishek Deshmukh for the defendant no.1.

Mr. Mehul Thakkar for defendant no.3.

Ms. Sharmila Deshmukh for defendant no.4.

CORAM : A. K. MENON, J.

DATED : 3RD MAY, 2021.

(THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE)

P.C. :

1. Pursuant to order dated 21st April, 2021, the Architect M/s. Shetgiri and Associates have sent a technical report via email. Hard copy of the report shall be filed in the registry within a period of two weeks from today.

2. Since the Architect have undertaken the exercise and has issued a technical report, the bill of cost of the Architect shall be borne and paid in equal share by the plaintiff and defendant no.1-society. The Advocate for the plaintiffs and defendant no.1 shall accordingly ascertain the amount of the bill from M/s. Shetgiri & Associates and remit one half each. Copy of the report shall be furnished upon the bill being paid as aforesaid.
3. Subject to payment of costs as above and in order to enable the parties to scrutinize the report, the said Architect M/s. Shetgiri and Associates are directed to provide copies of the same via email to the Advocates representing plaintiffs and all the Advocates on record appearing for defendant nos.1 to 4.
4. The Advocates for defendant nos.1 to 4 are requested to forward their email addresses to M/s. Shetgiri & Associates in order to enable the Architect to comply.
5. S.O. to 8th June, 2021 for directions.

(A. K. MENON, J.)